
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Standards Committee 

Date: 14 September 2010 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: Carden, Deane, Harmer-Strange, 
Lepper, C Theobald and Watkins 
 
Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson 
(Chairman), Ms M Carter and Mrs H Scott 
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: 
John Bustard and Mr G W Rhodes 
 

Contact: Jane Clarke 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291064 
jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout             

Councillor 
Watkins 

Councillor 
Carden 

Councillor 
Lepper 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Ms M Carter 
 

Councillor 
Deane 

Councillor  
Theobald 

Councillor 
Harmer-
Strange 

Head of 
Department 

Dr M.B 
Wilkinson 

Lawyer 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Mrs H Scott 
 

Mr G W 
Rhodes 

Member 
Speaking 

Mr J  
Bustard 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

10. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2010 (copy attached).  
 

12. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 7 
September 2010). 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

14. REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND THE ARRANGEMENTS 
REGARDING THE REGISTER OF MEMBER'S INTERESTS 

9 - 36 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Liz Woodley Tel: 29-1509  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

15. THE APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 37 - 40 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Liz Woodley Tel: 29-1509  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

16. REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBER/OFFICER 
RELATIONS 

41 - 58 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Liz Woodley Tel: 29-1509  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

17. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 59 - 78 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Brian Foley Tel: 01273 291229  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Jane Clarke, (01273 
291064, email jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Monday, 6 September 2010 

 

 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item 11 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5.00pm 22 JUNE 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Carden, Harmer-Strange, Lepper (Opposition Spokesperson), 
Steedman, C Theobald and Watkins  
 

Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson (Chairman), Mrs H  Scott 

 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives:   
 
Apologies: John Bustard (Rottingdean Parish Council), Ms M Carter (Independent Member) 
and Mr G W Rhodes (Rottingdean Parish Council) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declarations of Interests 
 
1.1 There were none. 
 
1b Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
1.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Standards Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
1.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded.  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2010 be signed by 

the Chairman as a correct record.  

1



 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22 JUNE 2010 

 
3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Harmer-Strange to the Committee. 

He took the opportunity to thank Councillors Drake and Janse Van Vuuren for their 
dedication and commitment and noted that the Committee would miss their experience, 
wisdom and good humour.  
 
The Chairman noted that the Standards for England Annual Assembly had been 
cancelled due to the expected changes at a national level to the standards regime. 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 
5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2010/11 
 
5.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Strategy & Governance 

regarding the Work Programme for Standards Committee 2010/2011. 
 
5.2 The Senior Lawyer, Ms Woodley, introduced the report which recommended that the 

Committee agree a work programme for the coming year to ensure the Committee’s 
effectiveness and to keep it in the public arena. She noted that certain documents and 
protocols needed to be reviewed which would be in line with the Committee’s remit, and 
noted that the Code of Conduct and elections advice would be needed for the upcoming 
2011 elections, and suggested this as a prudent place to start. She added however that 
depending on the outcome of this Autumn’s 
[...]
DUCT FOR MEMBERS/OFFICERS RELATIONS 
 
7.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Strategy & Governance 

regarding the Review of the Code of Conduct for Member/Officer Relations. 
 
7.2 The Senior Solicitor, Ms Woodley, stated that the Audit Commission had undertaken a 

review of governance in 2008/09. Whilst the review recommendations were now slightly 
out-of-date, a review of the Code of Conduct for Member/Officer Relations was 
proposed by the Council and it was recommended that the Standards Committee form a 
working group of three Members to conduct this review. Ms Woodley suggested that the 
working group report back to the September 2010 Standards Committee. 

 
7.3 Dr Wilkinson, Councillor Lepper, Councillor Mrs Theobald and Councillor Watkins 

agreed to form the working group that would review the Code of Conduct for 
Member/Officer Relations. 

 
7.4 RESOLVED – That a working group of four Members is formed to review the Code of 

Conduct for Member/Officer Relations and the findings of the review are reported back 
to the September 2010 Standards Committee meeting. 

 
8. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND ANNUAL RETURN 
 
8.1 The Committee considered a report from the Monitoring Officer regarding the Standards 

for England Annual Return. 
 
8.2 The Standards & Complaints Manager, Mr Foley stated that this would be the last 

Annual Return due to the expected changes to the Standards Regime in the autumn. 
The Return prompted interesting questions about the work of the Standards Committee 
in Brighton & Hove and proposals for further work to take forward were given.  

 
 It was felt that the Annual report needed to be communicated more broadly and deeply 

to members of the public and it was suggested that the Committee look into this in more 
detail at the September 2010 meeting. There were perceived benefits in creating a 
dedicated Standards webpage where complaints information would be more accessible 
and it was felt that the Committee needed to seek ways of increasing its influence and 
status within the Council. It was suggested that a rolling programme of meetings with 
the Group Leaders and Members of the Committee be implemented. Finally, it was 
noted that work could be conducted around the training and support of Standards 
Committee Members, and a discussion on how information regarding complaints and 
their outcomes is disseminated to Members, and how points of best practice from this 
could be identified. 

 
8.3 Councillor Watkins noted that the District Auditors gathered information on the 

Standards regime in Brighton & Hove and asked if they had the power to ensure our 
compliance. He also asked whether complaints about outside bodies who were working 

5



 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22 JUNE 2010 

in partnership with the Council were currently dealt with under our complaints 
procedures. Councillor Watkins felt that this could become a particularly important issue 
in the coming months given the proposed changes to the way the Council operated 
across the city. Mr Foley replied that Standards for England currently sent information to 
the District Auditors but whether this would continue under the new arrangements was 
unclear. He recognised the issues around outside bodies and their compliance with the 
codes of conduct and protocols of the Council, and noted that whilst some partnerships 
had originally signed-up to the codes, this had been many years ago and had not in all 
likelihood been updated. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Annual Return is used as a basis for formulation of a work programme 
for Standards Committee for the year 2010/11. 

 
9. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 
9.1 The Committee considered a report from the Monitoring Officer regarding the 

Complaints Update. 
 
9.2 The Standards and Complaints Manager, Mr Foley stated that for Council year 2009/10 

the average number of days a complaint took to reach assessment panel stage was 18, 
which was within the recommended 
[...]
in draft 
report stage and complaint 15 had been referred to the Monitoring Officer after 
Assessment Panel stage for further investigation. 

 
9.9 RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

 

7



8



STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item 14 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Review of the Code of Conduct and the 
Arrangements regarding the Register of Members’ 
Interests 

Date of Meeting: 14 September 2010 

Report of: Monitoring Officer  

Contact Officer: Name:  Liz Woodley Tel: 29-1509 

 E-mail: liz.woodley@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report sets the council’s existing Code of Conduct and the Arrangements 

regarding the Register of Members’ Interests and recommends amendments to 
the Arrangements. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the Code of Conduct and Arrangements regarding 

the Register of Members’ interests and recommends to council that the 
Arrangements regarding the Register of Members Interests be updated and 
amended as proposed in paragraphs 3.3.5 and 3.3.6. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS:  
 
3.1 The council’s Scheme of Delegation imposes on the Standards Committee 

responsibility for promoting and monitoring high standards of conduct within 
the council, and for monitoring the operation of the Codes of Conduct, 
associated registers and declarations of interest.  At its meeting on 22 June the 
Committee approved a work programme which included at the September 
meeting a Review of the Code of Conduct and the Arrangements regarding the 
Register of Members’ Interests. 

 
3.2 The Code of Conduct  
 
3.2.1 Under section 50 of the Local Government Act 2000 the Secretary of 

State may issue a model code as regards the conduct which is expected 
of members and co-opted members of local
[...]
 
  
1.1 This report sets out the requirements regarding the appointment of Independent 

Members and a timetable for the recruitment of two new independent members.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  
2.1 That the report be noted.  
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS:  
 
3.1 According to the council’s constitution, the membership of the Standards 

Committee comprises six members of the Council, plus two representatives from 
Rottingdean Parish Council and 4 independent members who are not members 
of the Council. For some time the Committee has been operating with only three 
independent members, but the recent resignation of Helen Scott with effect from 
30 September has caused a review of that position.  

 
3.2 Independent Members are important in helping to increase public confidence in 

local government. They provide a clear signal that standards committees act 
fairly and impartially. They also bring with them a wider perspective from their 
outside experiences. They are an essential part of the Local Assessment of 
Complaints in that each Assessment, Review and Hearing Panel must include at 
least one independent member.  It is clear that Helen needs to be replaced, and 
the opportunity is therefore being taken to appoint a fourth independent member.   

 
3.3 The Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) Regulations 2001 (“the 2001 

Regulations”) regulate the appointment of independent persons. They provide 
that Independent Members cannot be appointed unless the appointment: - 

 
i) is approved by a majority of the full members of the Authority  
ii) is advertised in one or more local newspapers 
iii) is of a person who has submitted an application to the Authority 

37



 

iv) is of a person who has not within the period of 5 years immediately 
preceding the date of appointment been a member or officer of the 
authority 

v) is of a person who is not a relative or close friend of a member or 
officer of the authority (Relati
[...]
ocuments: 
 
None. 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms: 
 
None. 

40



STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item 16 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Review of the Code of Conduct for Member/Officer 
Relations 

Date of Meeting: 14 September 2010 

Report of: Monitoring Officer  

Contact Officer: Name:  Liz Woodley Tel: 29-1509 

 E-mail: liz.woodley@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
1.1 This report sets conclusions of the Working Group set up to review the Council’s 

Code of Conduct for Member/Officer Relations, and recommends the adoption of 
a revised Code.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
2.1 That the Standards Committee recommends to the Council that the revised Code 

of Conduct for Member/Officer Relations set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
adopted. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS:  
 

3.1 Between October 2008 and March 2009 the Audit Commission undertook a 
review of governance in Brighton & Hove. The review was based on the Good 
Governance Standards for Public Services developed by the Independent 
Commission on Good Governance in Public Service. It included a 
recommendation to “Review the framework for member and officer relations and 
the related arrangements to ensure that they are understood and followed in 
practice.”  

 
3.2 At its meeting on 22 June 2010 the Committee agreed to set up a working group 

to review the Code of Conduct for Member/Officer Relations. The Chairman 
together with Councillors Lepper, Mrs Theobald and Watkins agreed to serve on 
the Group.  

 
3.3 The Group met twice, in July and August, and identified some areas of 

concern. It proposed that a revised Code be adopted, as shown in Appendix 
1. The recommended changes are shown in italics.  

41



 

 

3.4 Issues Considered: 
 

Co-opted members  
 
3.4.1 The existing Code does not make it clear whether it applies to co-opted members 

as well as elected mem
[...]
is detailed and ongoing or matters are routine 
but wherever appropriate Members should keep Chief Officers 
informed by copying them correspondence, e-mails etc., and routing 
general enquiries through them.  

 

6.  Information for Members 
 
(a) It is important that officers keep Members informed both about the 

major issues concerning the Council and, more specifically, about 
issues and events affecting the wards which Members represent.  
Ward Members should be informed in a timely manner about all 
proposals which affect their area including, but not limited to, 
declarations of surplus property, a new traffic management scheme or 
a local planning application.  Ward Members should also be invited to 
attend the opening of new Council buildings or road schemes or other 
similar ceremonies within their wards. Whenever a public meeting is 
organised by the Council to consider a local issue, all Members 
representing the ward or wards affected should as a matter of course 
be invited to attend the meeting. It should also be borne in mind that 
Members who are not Cabinet Members or Members of a particular 
Committee/Sub-Committee may be able to attend and speak at 
meetings of the Cabinet, of Cabinet Member or of Committees/Sub-
Committees with the agreement of the Chairman or person presiding at 
the meeting.  

48



 

 
(b)  The disclosure of information by Members which they have gained as 

Members when the information is confidential, is restricted.  It should 
not, therefore, be made available by the Member concerned to the 
press or public nor should it be passed onto another Member who 
cannot demonstrate a similar “need to know”. 

 
7.  Access to Information 
 
(a)  Members have wide-ranging legal rights of access to documents in the 

possession or under the control of the Council and officers should 
implement requests for information from Members who need that 
information for the fulfilment of their duties as a Member. 

 
(b)  Normally, office
[...]
l  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Complaints regarding Member conduct are administered under the arrangements 

as defined by The Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 which 
came into effect on 08 May 2008. These regulations are derived from the Local 
Government Act 2000 as amended by the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
1.2 This paper gives information about active Standards complaints and the time 

taken to deal with closed complaints.  
 
1.3 Corporate complaints are dealt with under the Corporate Complaints Procedure 

at Stage 1, Stage 2 and via the Local Government Ombudsman. The powers of 
the Ombudsman are set out in the Local Government Act 1974. 

 
1.4 This report contains a brief summary of corporate complaint activity. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 The Standards Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Local Government Act 2000 requires the names of complainants and of 
 Members about whom allegations have been made to be kept confidential. 
 
3.2 With regard to timescales for complaints Standards for England 
 recommend: 
 

o Assessments should on average be completed within 20 working days. 
o Review panels should be held within 65 working days. 
o Investigations should be completed within 130 working days from the 

date of assessment. 
 

59



 

  

3.3 Table 1 below shows the number of working days taken to assess each 
complaint dealt with under the Local Assessment procedure. Since the 
introduction in May 2008 the Standards Committee have assessed 40 
complaints at an average of 18 days per case. 

 
Table 1 

Days to Assess Standards Complaints

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

S
C
T 
04
8 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
05
0 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
05
2 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
05
3 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
05
4 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
05
5 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
05
6 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
05
7 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
05
8 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
05
9 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
06
0 
ST
D
S

S
C
T 
06
[...]
t 
to reduce. 

 
3.10.6 Complaint levels in Environment fell consistently throughout 2009/10. There has 

been a slight increase in Q1 of 2010/11. 
 
3.10.7 The proportion of Stage One complaints escalated to Stage Two complaints has 

dropped slightly from 8.3% to 7.6%.  

64



 

  

 

Stage One Stage Two  

2009/10  2010/11 Q1 2009/10 2010/11 Q1 

ASC&H 521 153 44 9 

CYPT 110 28 13 2 

Culture 38 10 1 0 

Environment 894 192 74 19 

F&R 278 70 20 5 

S&G 13 5 0 0 

Totals 1854 458 154 35 

 
 
4. CONSULTATION: 
 
4.1 There has been no consultation 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 Financial Implications: 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. 
 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Anne Silley Date: 01 September 2010 
 
 Legal Implications: 
 
5.2 There are no legal implications. 
 
 Lawyer Consulted: Liz Woodley Date: 01 September 2010 
 
 Equalities Implications:  
 
5.3 There are no equalities implications. 
 
 Sustainability Implications: 
  
5.4 There are no sustainability implications. 
 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 
5.5 There are no crime and disorder implications. 
 
 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 
5.6 There are no Risk and Opportunity management Implications. 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.7 There are no Corporate or Citywide implications. 

65



 

  

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
1. The Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review for Brighton and Hove City 

Council for the year ended 31 March 2010. 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms: 
 
1. None. 
 
Background Documents: 
 
1. None. 

66



Item 17: Appendix 1 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

67



 

 

 

68



 

  

 

69



 

 

70



 

 

 

71



 

 

72



 

 

73



 

 

74



 

 

75



 

 

76



 

 

77



78


	Agenda
	11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	14 Review of the Code of Conduct and the Arrangements Regarding the Register of Member's Interests
	Item 14 - Reveiw of the Code of Conduct Appendix 1
	Item 14 - Reveiw of the Code of Conduct Appendix 2

	15 The Appointment of Independent Members
	16 Review of the Code of Conduct for Member/Officer Relations
	Item 16 - Review of the Code of Conduct for Member-Officer Relations Appendix 1

	17 Complaints Update
	Item 17 - Complaints Update Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5.00pm 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Deane, Harmer-Strange and C Theobald  
 

Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson (Chairman), Mrs H  Scott 
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: Mr G W Rhodes and John Bustard 
 
Apologies: Ms M Carter (Independent Member), Councillor Bob Carden, Councillor Jeane 
Lepper and Councillor David Watkins 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

10. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
 Vote of Thanks: Independent Member, Mrs. Helen Scott 
 
 Before proceeding to the formal business of the meeting  the Mayor, Councillor Geoffrey 

Wells attended  in order to present a bouquet of flowers and a framed service certificate 
to Mrs. Helen Scott, Independent Member who was stepping down after 7 years 
following her appointment as a magistrate. He commended Mrs. Scott for her 
contribution to the Committee over that period and stated that she would be sorely 
missed. 

 
 The Chairman of the Committee, Dr Wilkinson referred to the excellent contribution 

made by Mrs. Scott and wished to place that on record along with the Committee’s best 
wishes for the future. Members unanimously supported the Chairman’s Vote of Thanks. 

 
 Mrs. Scott responded by thanking the Mayor and the Committee for their good wishes 

for the future and stating that she had found her period on the Committee very 
interesting and  had enjoyed it immensely. 

 
10a.  Declarations of Interest 
 
10.1 There were none. 
 
10b. Exclusion of Press and Public 
  



 

2 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

10.2 In accordance with Section100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“The Act”), the 
Standards Committee considered whether the pres and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during an item, that there would be 
disclosure to them of  confidential information(as defined in Section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act).  

 
10.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded.  
 
 
11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
11.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2010 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record.  
 
12. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
12.1 The Chairman re-iterated his thanks and those of the Committee to Mrs. Scott. He also 

took the opportunity to welcome Councillor Lizzie Deane to the Committee in place of 
Councillor Paul Steedman and Mr. John Bustard, who had been appointed to the 
Committee as a representative on behalf of Rottingdean Parish Council in place of Mr. 
Janse Van Vuuren.   

 
13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
13.1 There were none. 
 
14. REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND THE ARRANGEMENTS REGARDING 

THE REGISTER OF MEMBER'S INTERESTS 
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer setting out the council’s 

existing Code of Conduct and the arrangements regarding the Register of Members’ 
Interests and recommending amendments to the arrangements.  

 
 
14.2 The Senior Lawyer, Ms Woodley introduced the report and explained that as most of the 

requirements to be met by local authorities under Section 50 of the Local Government 
Act 2000 were mandatory, the Council’s ability to make changes to its code were 
limited. 

 
14.3 Mr. Rhodes, Rottingdean Parish Council queried the wording of Paragraph 3.3.6 and Ms 

Woodley agreed that she would check that this wording which had been downloaded 
from the Sfe website was correct, and would amend it as necessary 

 
14.4 The Chairman referred to the requirement to register interests stating that although 

Members could not be expressly required to record instances where hospitality had 
been offered but had been declined he was of the view that this should encouraged as it 
represented good practice. The Committee were unequivocally of that view and he felt it 
was important that this was stressed to Members, besides protecting their position, it 



 

3 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

would also enable patterns of inappropriate offers of hospitality to be identified if such a 
situation were ever to arise. The Acting Director of Strategy and Governance agreed 
that he would ensure that this matter was carried forward. 

 
14.5 RESOLVED –That the Committee notes the Code of Conduct and arrangements 

regarding the Register of Members’ interests and recommends to Council that the 
arrangements regarding the Register of Members’ Interests be updated and amended 
as proposed in paragraphs 3.3.5 and 3.3.6. 

 
15. THE APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer setting out the 

requirements regarding the appointment of Independent Members and a timetable for 
the recruitment of two new independent members. 

 
15.2 The Acting Director of Strategy and Governance stated that it was intended that the 

appointments would be for a four year term. Mrs. Scott’s appointment was due to expire 
on 30 September and it was hoped that the appointment process would be concluded 
prior to the next scheduled meeting of full Council which would enable those 
appointments to be ratified at that meeting of Council. 

 
15.3 The Acting Director went on to state that the potential number of applicants for these 

two posts was as yet unknown. He recommended however that in the event that there 
were a large number of applicants that he be authorised to draw up a shortlist in 
consultation with the Chairman. The Committee was in agreement that this would be 
appropriate. 

 
15.4 Councillor C Theobald enquired whether CV’s would be accepted and whether 

information regarding interviewees would be provided to Members of the Committee. It 
was confirmed that it would and arrangements relating to setting up the Panel to 
interview applicants and agree the successful candidates were also explained.    

 
15.5 RESOLVED – That the contents of the report are noted and that the Acting Head of 

Strategy and Governance be authorized to set up a shortlist of candidates for interview 
in consultation with the Chairman as necessary. 

  
 
16. REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS 
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer setting out the conclusions 

of the Working Group set up to review the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Member/Officer Relations and recommending the adoption of a revised Code. 

 
16.2 The Senior Lawyer, Ms Woodley, Senior Lawyer explained that the proposed revisions 

recommended by the Working Group were set out in Appendix 1. The Working Group 
had been set up in response to the recommendation of the Audit Commission to 
“Review the framework for Member/Officer relations and related arrangements to ensure 
that they are understood and followed in practice.” 

 



 

4 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

16.3 The Chairman referred to Paragraph 6 of Appendix 1. He stressed that it was very 
important that officers kept Members informed both about the major issues concerning 
the Council and, more specifically, about issues and events affecting the wards which 
they represented. Mr. Bustard, Rottingdean Parish Council stated that the Parish 
Council  would welcome a similar approach as the level and quality of information 
received by it could be inconsistent. The Acting Director of Strategy and Governance 
stated that periodic reviews would take place to ensure that the information provided to 
Members was consistent. 

 
16.4 RESOLVED – That the Standards Committee recommends to Council that the revised 

Code of Conduct for Member/Officer Relations  set out in Appendix 1 to the report to be 
adopted. 

 
17. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 
17.1 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer detailing complaints 

regarding Member conduct administered under the arrangements as defined by the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 which came into effect on 8 May 
2008. The report set out information about active Standards complaints and the time 
taken to deal with closed complaints. 

 
17.2 Corporate complaints were dealt with under the Corporate Complaints Procedure at 

Stage1, Stage 2 and via the Local Government Ombudsman. The report also contained 
a brief summary of corporate complaint activity.  

 
17.3 In answer to questions the Standards and Complaints Manager explained that the 

number of complaints received overall had reduced e.g., environment. Mrs. Scott, 
referred to the Chairman’s visit to political group meetings across the Council.It 
appeared that this had been effective in reducing the number of complaints made by 
Councillors about other Councillors as there had been a clearer understanding of what 
constituted a valid complaint. It would be useful if such visits could be repeated 
periodically. The Chairman was in agreement; stating that this had been positively 
welcomed by the group leaders and that he hoped it would be possible to repeat these 
meetings following the Council elections in 2011. 

 
17.4 The Chairman stated that the Committee’s Panels had latterly been called upon to 

determine some more complex cases but that instances of potential serious misconduct 
had been rare, no complaints had been received in relation to Rottingdean Parish 
Council. This bucked the national trend as complaints relating to the activities of Parish 
Councillors often made up a large percentage of the complaints received by a local 
authority. Mr. Rhodes explained that fortunately to date any of their potential complaints 
had been able to be resolved informally without a formal complaint needing to be 
lodged. The Parish Council had always sought advice from the relevant officers of the 
Council and had found this to be invaluable. 

 
17.5 RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.50pm 

 



 

5 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

 


